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Types of verbs  

There are two main categories of verbs based on their function in the verb phrase: lexical verbs and auxiliary 
verbs. 

1. Lexical Verbs: These are verbs that carry specific meanings on their own, describing actions, states, or 
qualities. Examples include walk, write, play, and beautify. 

2. Auxiliary Verbs: These are used in combination with lexical verbs to add different aspects of meaning, 
such as tense, mood, or voice. They are divided into two groups: 

o Primary Auxiliaries: These include verbs like "be," "have," and "do." 

o Modal Auxiliaries: These include verbs like can, may, shall, will, could, might, should, would, 
must, ought to, used to, need, and dare. 

Note: Some modals, such as "need" and "dare," are sometimes classified as "marginal" because they have 
unique inflectional and syntactic characteristics compared to other modals. Additionally, expressions like "had 
better" and "tend to" have similar functions to modals, so they are often referred to as semi-auxiliaries. 

 .الأفعال المساعدةو الأفعال المعجمية :فئتين رئيسيتين من الأفعال بناءً على وظيفتها في عبارة الفعل كالهن

 ،يكتب  ،يمشي :هي الأفعال التي تحمل معاني محددة بحد ذاتها، تصف أفعالاً أو حالات أو صفات. من الأمثلة عليها :الأفعال المعجمية .1

 .يجُمل ،يلعب

 :تسُتخدم مع الأفعال المعجمية لإضافة أبعاد مختلفة للمعنى، مثل الزمن، المزاج، أو الهيئة. وهي مقسمة إلى مجموعتين :الأفعال المساعدة .2

o تشمل أفعالًا مثل "يكون"، "يملك"، و"يفعل :الأفعال المساعدة الأساسية". 

o يجب أن  ،سيكون  ،ينبغي  ،ربما  ،قد يكون  ،سوف  ،يجب  ،قد  ،يمكن  تشمل أفعالاً مثلناقصة (  )ال : الأفعال المساعدة الشرطية،  

 .يجرؤ ، ويحتاج ،كان قد ،ينبغي

بعض الأفعال الشرطية، مثل "يحتاج" و"يجرؤ"، تعُتبر "هامشية" أحيانًا لأن لديها خصائص تصريفية ونحوية خاصة مقارنة بالأفعال  :ملاحظة

  تؤدي وظيفة مشابهة للأفعال الشرطية، لذا تعُرف غالبًا باسم "tend to"و "had better" الشرطية الأخرى. بالإضافة إلى ذلك، تعابير مثل

 .الأفعال شبه المساعدة

Verbal forms and the verb phrase  

In English, verbs can take on different forms that help us convey various meanings and functions within 

sentences. Below is a brief explanation of each:  

1. Base Form: 

o Symbol: V 

o Example: call, drink, put 

o Functions: 

▪ Present tense (except 3rd person singular): Used for all subjects except he/she/it. 

Example: "I call every day." 

▪ Imperative: Used to give commands. Example: "Call at once!" 

▪ Subjunctive: Used in expressions of demand or suggestion. Example: "He demanded 

that she call." 



▪ Infinitive Forms: Can appear as a bare infinitive (without "to") like "He may call" or 

with "to" as in "He wants her to call." 

2. -S Form: 

o Symbol: V-s 

o Example: calls, drinks, puts 

o Function: 

▪ 3rd Person Singular Present Tense: Used with he, she, or it in the present tense. 

Example: "She calls every day." 

3. Past Form: 

o Symbol: V-ed1 

o Example: called, drank, put 

o Function: 

▪ Past Tense: Used to indicate an action that happened in the past. Example: "He called 

yesterday." 

4. -ING Participle (Present Participle): 

o Symbol: V-ing 

o Example: calling, drinking, putting 

o Functions: 

▪ Progressive Aspect: Used to show ongoing actions. Example: "He's calling right now." 

▪ -ING Participle Clauses: Used to describe an action happening at the same time as 

another action. Example: "Calling early, I found her at home." 

5. -ED Participle (Past Participle): 

o Symbol: V-ed₂ 

o Example: called, drunk, put 

o Functions: 

▪ Perfective Aspect: Used with "have" to show completed actions. Example: "He has 

drunk the water." 

▪ Passive Voice: Used with "be" to show the action is done to the subject. Example: "He is 

called Jack." 

▪ -ED Participle Clauses: Used to describe a condition or reason. Example: "Called early, 

he had a quick breakfast." 

Note: When the past tense and past participle share the same form, we use the abbreviation V-ed. 

 

مع أمثلة في اللغة الإنجليزية، يمكن للأفعال أن تأخذ أشكالًا مختلفة للمساعدة في توصيل معانٍ ووظائف متعددة داخل الجمل. إليك ملخص لكل شكل 

 :ووظائفه

 :الشكل الأساسي .1

o الرمز: V 

o يتصل، يشرب، يضع  :مثال 

o الوظائف: 

 ".يسُتخدم لجميع الفاعلين ما عدا هو/هي/هو. مثال: "أتصل كل يوم :الزمن الحاضر )ما عدا المفرد الغائب( ▪

ا :صيغة الأمر ▪  "!تسُتخدم لإعطاء الأوامر. مثال: "اتصل فورا

 ".تسُتخدم في حالًت الطلب أو الًقتراح. مثال: "طلب أن تتصل :الصيغة الشرطية ▪

 ".مثل "يريدها أن تتصل "to" مثل "قد يتصل" أو مع "to" يمكن أن تأتي بدون :صيغة المصدر ▪

 :S- الشكل المضاف له .2

o الرمز: V-s 

o يتصل، يشرب، يضع  :مثال 

o الوظيفة: 

 ".يسُتخدم مع هو، هي، أو هو في الزمن الحاضر. مثال: "تتصل كل يوم :الزمن الحاضر للفرد الغائب ▪



 :الشكل الماضي .3

o 1الرمزed-V:  

o اتصل، شرب، وضع  :مثال 

o الوظيفة: 

 ".يسُتخدم للإشارة إلى حدوث الفعل في الماضي. مثال: "اتصل بالأمس :الزمن الماضي ▪

 :(صيغة المضارع المستمر) ING- الشكل المضاف له .4

o الرمز: V-ing 

o يتصل، يشرب، يضع  :مثال 

o الوظائف: 

 ".تسُتخدم للإشارة إلى الأفعال الجارية. مثال: "إنه يتصل الآن :الصيغة المستمرة ▪

تسُتخدم لوصف حدوث فعل مع فعل آخر في نفس الوقت. مثال: "باتصاله المبكر، وجدها في   :ING- عبارات ▪

 ".المنزل

 :(صيغة الماضي التام) ED- الشكل المضاف له .5

o الرمز: V-ed₂ 

o اتصل، شرب، وضع  :مثال 

o الوظائف: 

 ".للإشارة إلى أفعال مكتملة. مثال: "قد شرب الماء "have" تسُتخدم مع :الصيغة التامة ▪

 ".للإشارة إلى أن الفعل حدث للفاعل. مثال: "يدعى جاك "be" تسُتخدم مع :الصيغة المبنية للمجهول ▪

ا سريعاا :ED- عبارات ▪  ".تسُتخدم لوصف حالة أو سبب. مثال: "باتصاله المبكر، تناول إفطارا

 .V-ed عند تشابه الشكل الماضي وصيغة الماضي التام، نستخدم الرمز :ملاحظة

The morphology of lexical verbs  

Regular lexical verbs in English follow a predictable pattern for their different forms. Once you know the base 
form of a regular verb, you can easily form its other variations. These forms are structured as: 

1. Base Form (V): The basic form of the verb, which is used for commands and with subjects other than 
he/she/it in the present tense. 

o Examples: call, like, try 

2. -ING Participle (V-ing): Used to indicate ongoing actions or as a gerund. 

o Examples: calling, liking, trying 

3. -S Form (V-s): Used in the present tense for third-person singular subjects (he/she/it). 

o Examples: calls, likes, tries 

4. Past Form / -ED Participle (V-ed): Used for past tense and in perfect and passive structures. 

o Examples: called, liked, tried 

Since these forms are predictable, once you know the base form, you can apply the same endings (-ing, -s, -ed) 
to almost all regular verbs in English. This pattern is a fundamental rule, as most English verbs are regular, and 
any new verbs that enter the language also follow this structure. 

 

في اللغة الإنجليزية تتبع نمطًا يمكن التنبؤ به لأشكالها المختلفة. بمجرد معرفة الشكل الأساسي للفعل النظامي، يمكنك   الأفعال المعجمية النظامية
 :لييكما و  بسهولة تكوين الأشكال الأخرى

 .هو الشكل الأساسي للفعل، ويسُتخدم للأوامر ومع الفاعلين عدا هو/هي/هو في الزمن الحاضر :(V) الشكل الأساسي .1

o يتصل، يعجب، يحاول :أمثلة 



 .يسُتخدم للدلالة على الأفعال المستمرة أو كأسماء فاعل :ING (V-ing)- الشكل المضاف له .2

o يتصل، يعُجب، يحاول :أمثلة 

 .يسُتخدم في الزمن الحاضر مع الفاعل المفرد الغائب )هو/هي/هو( :S (V-s)- الشكل المضاف له .3

o يتصل، يعجب، يحاول :أمثلة 

 .يسُتخدم في الزمن الماضي وفي التراكيب التامة والمبنية للمجهول :ED (V-ed)- الشكل الماضي / صيغة .4

o اتصل، أعُجب، حاول  :أمثلة 

على معظم   (ing ،-s ،-ed-) بما أن هذه الأشكال قابلة للتوقع، فإنه يمكنك تكوين الأشكال المختلفة بمجرد معرفة الشكل الأساسي وتطبيق النهايات

تي تدخل اللغة  الأفعال النظامية في الإنجليزية. هذا النمط يعتبر قاعدة أساسية، حيث أن معظم الأفعال الإنجليزية نظامية، وجميع الأفعال الجديدة ال
 .تتبع هذه القاعدة أيضًا

The -ing and -s forms  

In English, the -ing and -s forms are modifications of the base form of a verb, and they follow specific patterns. 

1. -ING Form: 

o The -ing form is created by simply adding -ing to the base form of the verb. 

o Examples: 

▪ push → pushing 

▪ sleep → sleeping 

2. -S Form: 

o The -s form is used in the present tense with third-person singular subjects (he, she, it). 

o The pronunciation of the -s ending varies depending on the final sound of the base verb. There 
are three ways to pronounce it: /iz/, /z/, and /s/. 

The -s form is pronounced as: 

(1) Pronounced /iz/: 

o When the base ends in a voiced or voiceless sibilant sound, such as /s/, /z/, /ʃ/ (sh), or /ʧ/ (ch), 
the -s form is pronounced /iz/ and is spelled -es. 

o Examples: 

▪ pass → passes 

▪ buzz → buzzes 

▪ push → pushes 

▪ catch → catches 

▪ camouflage → camouflages 

(2) Pronounced /z/: 

o When the base ends in a voiced (non-sibilant) sound, such as a vowel or sounds like /b/, /g/, /l/, 
or /m/, the -s form is pronounced /z/ and is simply spelled -s. 



o Examples: 

▪ call → calls 

▪ rob → robs 

▪ flow → flows 

o Note: Some irregular forms include: 

▪ do → does 

▪ go → goes 

▪ say → says 

▪ have → has 

(3) Pronounced /s/: 

o When the base ends in a voiceless (non-sibilant) sound, such as /p/, /t/, /k/, or /f/, the -s form is 
pronounced /s/ and is spelled -s. 

o Examples: 

▪ cut → cuts 

▪ lock → locks 

▪ sap → saps 

 

 .إضافات تجُرى على الشكل الأساسي للفعل، وهي تتبع أنماطًا محددة s- و ing- في اللغة الإنجليزية، تعُد أشكال

 :ING- صيغة .1

o يتم تشكيل صيغة -ing ببساطة عن طريق إضافة  -ing إلى الشكل الأساسي للفعل. 

o أمثلة: 

 (pushing) يدفع → يدفع ▪

 (sleeping) ينام → ينام ▪

 :S- صيغة .2

o تسُتخدم صيغة -s )في الزمن الحاضر مع الفاعل المفرد الغائب )هو، هي، هو. 

o تختلف نطق النهاية -s بناءً على الصوت الأخير للفعل الأساسي، وهناك ثلاث طرق للنطق: /iz/ ،/z/و ، /s/. 

 :إليك كيفية عمل كل نطق

 :/iz/ نطق (1)

o سواء كان مجهورًا أو مهموسًا( مثل( عندما ينتهي الفعل الأساسي بصوت صفيري /s/  ،/z/ ،/ʃ/ أو ،)ش( /ʧ/  يتم ،)تش(

 .es- وتكُتب /iz/ كـ s- نطق النهاية

o أمثلة: 

 (passes) يمر → يمر ▪



 (buzzes) يطن → يطن ▪

 (pushes) يدفع → يدفع ▪

 (catches) يمسك → يمسك ▪

 (camouflages) يتموه → يتموه ▪

 :/z/ نطق (2)

o عندما ينتهي الفعل الأساسي بصوت مجهور )غير صفيري(، مثل صوت حرف متحرك أو أصوات مثل /b/ ،/g/ ،/l/أو ، 
/m/يتم نطق النهاية ، -s ك ـ /z/ وتكُتب ببساطة -s. 

o أمثلة: 

 (calls) يتصل → يتصل ▪

 (robs) يسرق → يسرق ▪

 (flows) يتدفق → يتدفق ▪

o بعض الأشكال غير المنتظمة تشمل :ملاحظة: 

 (does) يفعل → يفعل ▪

 (goes) يذهب → يذهب ▪

 (says) يقول → يقول ▪

 (has) يملك → يملك ▪

 :/s/ نطق (3)

o عندما ينتهي الفعل الأساسي بصوت مهموس )غير صفيري(، مثل /p/  ،/t/ ،/k/أو ، /f/يتم نطق النهاية ، -s كـ /s/ وتكُتب 

-s. 

o أمثلة: 

 (cuts) يقطع → يقطع ▪

 (locks) يغلق → يغلق ▪

 (saps) يمتص → يمتص ▪

The past and the ‘-ed’ participle 

For regular verbs in English, the -ed form is used for both the past tense and the past participle. There are 
specific rules for how the -ed ending is pronounced and spelled:  

o The -ed ending has three possible pronunciations: /ɪd/, /d/, and /t/. 

o /ɪd/: When the verb base ends in /d/ or /t/, the -ed ending is pronounced as /ɪd/ (like "id"). 

▪ Examples: pad → padded, pat → patted 

o /d/: When the verb base ends in a voiced sound (other than /d/), the -ed ending is pronounced 
as /d/. 

▪ Examples: mow → mowed, budge → budged 



o /t/: When the verb base ends in a voiceless sound (other than /t/), the -ed ending is 
pronounced as /t/. 

▪ Examples: pass → passed, pack → packed 

Doubling of Consonants: 

o Rule: Final consonants in a base verb are doubled before adding an inflection that begins with a 
vowel (such as -ing or -ed) if the preceding vowel is stressed and spelled with a single letter. 

▪ Examples: bar → barring, barred; permit → permitting, permitted 

o No Doubling: If the preceding vowel is unstressed or is spelled with two letters, the consonant 
is not doubled. 

▪ Examples: enter → entering, entered; dread → dreading, dreaded 

2. Exceptions to Consonant Doubling: 

o (a) Certain Consonants: Regardless of stress, some consonants are doubled if the base ends in 
these consonants after a single vowel: 

▪ Examples: humbug → humbugging, humbugged; traffic → trafficking, trafficked 

o (b) British English (BrE) vs. American English (AmE): 

▪ In British English, additional consonants may be doubled after single vowels, even when 
unstressed: 

▪ Examples: 

▪ BrE: signal → signalling, signalled; travel → travelling, travelled 

▪ AmE: signal → signaling, signaled; travel → traveling, traveled 

▪ Words ending in "-p" usually have the same spelling in both BrE and AmE (e.g., develop 
→ developing, developed). 

- لكل من الماضي والماضي التام. توجد قواعد محددة لنطق وتهجئة النهاية ed- بالنسبة للأفعال النظامية في اللغة الإنجليزية، تسُتخدم صيغة
ed:  

 :ed- نطق النهاية .1

o هناك ثلاثة نطقات محتملة للنهاية -ed: /ɪd/ ،/d/و ، /t/. 

o /ɪd/: عندما ينتهي الفعل الأساسي بصوت /d/ أو /t/تنُطق النهاية ، -ed كـ /ɪd/ (مثل "إد"). 

 pad → padded  ،pat → patted :أمثلة ▪

o /d/: عندما ينتهي الفعل الأساسي بصوت مجهور (غير /d/)تنُطق النهاية ، -ed كـ /d/. 

 mow → mowed  ،budge → budged :أمثلة ▪

o /t/: عندما ينتهي الفعل الأساسي بصوت مهموس (غير /t/)تنُطق النهاية ، -ed كـ /t/. 

 pass → passed  ،pack → packed :أمثلة ▪

 

 



 :مضاعفة الحروف الساكنة

o تضُاعف الحروف الساكنة النهائية للفعل قبل إضافة نهاية تبدأ بحرف متحرك :القاعدة (مثل -ing أو -ed)   إذا كان الحرف

 .المتحرك السابق مشددًا ومكتوبًا بحرف واحد

 permit → permitting ،permitted ؛bar → barring ،barred :أمثلة ▪

o إذا كان الحرف المتحرك غير مشدد أو مكتوب بحرفين، فلا يتم مضاعفة الحرف الساكن :لا مضاعفة. 

 dread → dreading ،dreaded ؛ enter → entering  ،entered :أمثلة ▪

 :استثناءات لمضاعفة الحروف الساكنة .2

o بغض النظر عن التشديد، يتم مضاعفة بعض الحروف الساكنة إذا انتهى الفعل الأساسي بهذه  :)أ( حروف ساكنة معينة

 .الحروف بعد حرف متحرك واحد

 traffic → trafficking ،trafficked ؛ humbug → humbugging ،humbugged :أمثلة ▪

o ب( الإنجليزية البريطانية( (BrE) مقابل الإنجليزية الأمريكية (AmE): 

في الإنجليزية البريطانية، قد تضُاعف بعض الحروف الساكنة الإضافية بعد حروف متحركة واحدة، حتى لو لم تكن   ▪
 :مشددة

 :أمثلة ▪

▪ BrE: signal → signalling  ،signalled ؛ travel → travelling ،travelled 

▪ AmE: signal → signaling  ،signaled ؛ travel → traveling ،traveled 

 → develop مثل) AmE و BrE عادةً ما تكون بنفس التهجئة في كل من "p-" الكلمات التي تنتهي بـ ▪
developing  ،developed). 

Treatment of ‘-y’ 

When verbs end in -y or -ie, special changes happen before adding certain inflections (endings). Here’s a 

breakdown of the rules: 

1. Bases Ending in Consonant + -y: 

o When a verb base ends in a consonant + y, the y changes to i before adding inflections that do 

not start with i. 

o Examples: 

▪ carry → carries 

▪ carry → carried 

o However, when adding -ing, the y does not change: 

▪ carry → carrying 

2. Special Cases with Vowel + -y: 

o Some verbs with a vowel before the y also change y to i in the past tense. 

o Examples: 

▪ lay → laid 

▪ pay → paid 

o Note: The verb "say" follows this pattern too, with an additional vowel change in pronunciation: 

▪ say → said 

3. Bases Ending in -ie: 

o When a verb base ends in -ie, the ie is replaced by y before adding -ing. 

o Examples: 

▪ die → dying 



▪ lie → lying 

These spelling changes ensure that verbs are easier to pronounce and follow standard spelling conventions in 

English. 

 :، تحدث تغييرات خاصة قبل إضافة بعض النهايات. إليك شرح القواعدie- أو y- عندما تنتهي الأفعال بـ

 :y- + الأفعال التي تنتهي بحرف ساكن .1

o عندما ينتهي الفعل بحرف ساكن + yيتحول ، y إلى i قبل إضافة النهايات التي لً تبدأ بـ i. 

o أمثلة: 

▪ carry → carries 

▪ carry → carried 

o لكن عند إضافة -ingلً يتغير ،  y: 

▪ carry → carrying 

 :y- + حالات خاصة مع حرف متحرك .2

o بعض الأفعال التي تحتوي على حرف متحرك قبل y تتحول y إلى i في الماضي. 

o أمثلة: 

▪ lay → laid 

▪ pay → paid 

o يتبع الفعل :ملاحظة "say" ا، مع تغيير إضافي في حرف العلة عند النطق  :هذا النمط أيضا

▪ say → said 

 :ie- الأفعال التي تنتهي بـ .3

o عندما ينتهي الفعل بـ -ieيتم استبدال ، ie بـ y قبل إضافة -ing. 

o أمثلة: 

▪ die → dying 

▪ lie → lying 

 .تضمن هذه التغييرات في التهجئة سهولة النطق وتوافق الأفعال مع قواعد التهجئة القياسية في اللغة الإنجليزية

Deletion of ‘-e’ 

When dealing with regular verbs in English, there are specific rules regarding the deletion of the final -e before 

adding certain inflections like -ing and -ed. Here’s a summary of these rules: 

1. General Rule: 

o The final -e is regularly dropped when adding the -ing or -ed inflections. 

o Examples: 

▪ shave → shaving, shaved 

▪ make → making, made 

2. Exceptions to the Rule: 

o Some verb bases that end in specific letter combinations do not drop the -e before -ing. These 

exceptions include: 

▪ -ee: The final -e is kept before -ing but dropped before -ed. 

▪ Examples: 

▪ agree → agreeing, agreed 

▪ -ye: The final -e is retained before -ing and dropped before -ed. 

▪ Examples: 

▪ dye → dyeing, dyed 

▪ -oe: Similar to the others, the final -e remains before -ing but is dropped before -ed. 

▪ Examples: 

▪ hoe → hoeing, hoed 

▪ -ge: Often retains the -e before -ing but drops it before -ed. 



▪ Examples: 

▪ singe → singeing, singed 

3. Specific Case with -ie: 

o Verbs ending in -ie also drop the -e before -ed. 

▪ Example: 

▪ tie → tied 

-  و ing-  قبل إضافة بعض النهايات مثل e-  عند التعامل مع الأفعال النظامية في اللغة الإنجليزية، توجد قواعد محددة تتعلق بحذف الحرف النهائي

ed.  ا لهذه القواعد  :إليك ملخصا

 :القاعدة العامة .1

o يتم حذف الحرف النهائي -e بشكل منتظم عند إضافة النهايات -ing أو -ed. 

o أمثلة: 

▪ shave → shaving ،shaved 

▪ make → making ،made 

 :الاستثناءات من القاعدة .2

o بعض الأفعال التي تنتهي بمجموعات حروف معينة لً تحذف -e قبل -ing. تشمل هذه الًستثناءات:ex 

▪ -ee: يحتفظ الحرف النهائي -e قبل -ing ولكنه يحُذف قبل -ed. 

 :أمثلة ▪

▪ agree → agreeing ،agreed 

▪ -ye: ا بالـ  .ed- ويتم حذفه قبل ing- قبل e- يحتفظ أيضا

 :أمثلة ▪

▪ dye → dyeing ،dyed 

▪ -oe: مثل الآخرين، يبقى الحرف النهائي -e قبل -ing ولكن يحُذف قبل -ed. 

 :أمثلة ▪

▪ hoe → hoeing ،hoed 

▪ -ge: غالباا ما يحتفظ بالـ -e قبل  -ing ولكنه يحُذف قبل -ed. 

 :أمثلة ▪

▪ singe → singeing ،singed 

 :ie- حالة خاصة مع .3

o الأفعال التي تنتهي بـ -ie ا الـ  .ed- قبل e- تحذف أيضا

 :مثال ▪

▪ tie → tied 

 


